

No. 23-cv-0240



Clerk of the Court  
Received 09/19/2023 10:57 PM

---

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS**

---

SIMON BRONNER, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN STUDIES ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Review from the D.C. Superior Court No. 2019 CA 001712 B (Rigsby, J.)

---

**REDACTED PUBLIC BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JEROME M. MARCUS  
LORI LOWENTHAL MARCUS  
THE DEBORAH PROJECT  
P.O. Box 212  
Merion Station, PA 19066  
(610) 664-1184

\*SETH P. WAXMAN  
JULIE AUST  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

JENNIFER GROSS  
OLSSON FRANK WEEDA TERMAN MATZ PC  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 4003  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 518-6324

September 19, 2023

---

## **RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT**

The parties are Plaintiffs/Appellants Simon Bronner, Charles Kupfer, Michael Barton, and Michael Rockland and Defendants/Appellees American Studies Association, Lisa Duggan, Curtis Marez, Neferti Tadiar, Chandon Reddy, John Stephens, Sunaina Maira, Jasbir Puar, J. Kehaulani Kauanui, and Steven Salaita.

Before the Superior Court, Plaintiffs/Appellants were represented by Jennifer Gross. Defendants/Appellees were represented by Thomas C. Mugavero, Richard R. Renner, and Shayana D. Kadidal.

Plaintiffs/Appellants are represented in this Court by Seth P. Waxman, Julie Aust, Jerome M. Marcus, and Jennifer Gross. Defendants/Appellees are represented by Thomas C. Mugavero, Jeffrey C. Seaman, Richard R. Renner, and Shayana D. Kadidal.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    The Anti-SLAPP Act .....	4
B.    Factual Background .....	5
1.    The American Studies Association and the parties .....	5
2.    Efforts to achieve ASA adoption of the Boycott .....	8
a)    Defendants covertly pack the ASA National Council .....	8
b)    Defendants exploit ASA resources to advance the Boycott.....	11
c)    Failing to pass the Boycott Resolution through the stacked National Council alone, Defendants put it to membership vote .....	13
d)    Defendants freeze ASA membership rolls one week before voting on the Resolution.....	14
3.    Defendants hold an untimely vote and announce, in contravention of the bylaws and D.C. law, that ASA membership adopted the Boycott Resolution.....	16
4.    Defendants’ post-Resolution actions harm the ASA.....	17
5.    Defendants harm Plaintiff Bronner .....	18
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	20
A.    Federal Court Proceedings .....	20
B.    State Court Proceedings .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27

ARGUMENT.....29

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED (COUNTS 2-9 AND 12).....29

    A. The Court Should Have Equitably Tolloed The Statute Of  
    Limitations.....30

    B. *Bond* Neither Reflects Current Law Nor Fits The Facts  
    Of This Case .....32

II. THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS 1-3, 5, AND 9-12  
    UNDER THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT .....34

    A. Counts 1-3, 5, And 9-12 Do Not “Arise[] From” A  
    Protected Activity Within The Meaning Of D.C. Code  
    § 16-5502(b).....35

        1. Counts 2 and 9 do not “arise from” protected  
        speech activity because they allege misuse of  
        corporate assets .....36

        2. Counts 1, 3, 5, and 10-11 do not “arise from”  
        protected speech activity but are rather violations  
        of corporate bylaws, D.C. law, and contractual  
        obligations .....38

        3. Count 12 did not “arise from” protected speech  
        activity .....43

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits .....44

        1. Plaintiffs proffered sufficient evidence (Counts 1-  
        3, 5, 9-12) .....45

        2. Plaintiffs’ claims are not time-barred (Counts 2-9,  
        12) .....46

        3. Count 1 does not run afoul of the First Amendment.....46

        4. Counts 2 and 9 are not barred by collateral  
        estoppel.....47

        5. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on Counts 10-11.....49

        6. Count 12 survives for the same reasons .....50

CONCLUSION.....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF REDACTION  
ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>*American Studies Ass’n v. Bronner</i> , 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021) (“ <i>Bronner II</i> ”) .....	1, 3-5, 23-25, 28, 35-38, 43, 46
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	47
<i>Bond v. Serrano</i> , 566 A.2d 47 (D.C. 1989) .....	26, 32-33
<i>Brewer v. D.C. Office of Employee Appeals</i> , 163 A.3d 799 (D.C. 2017).....	30
<i>Bronner v. American Studies Ass’n, Order</i> , No. 2019 CA 001712 B (Mar. 1, 2023) (“ <i>Bronner III</i> ”).....	25-27, 29-30, 37, 39-41, 43, 45, 47-49
<i>Bronner v. American Studies Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 13091903 (D.C. Super. Ct. 2019) (“ <i>Bronner I</i> ”).....	22-23, 26-27, 29, 31-32, 34, 45
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	20, 31, 40, 42
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20, 31
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 324 F.R.D. 285 (D.D.C. 2018).....	49
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	21, 32
<i>Brookens v. United States</i> , 182 A.3d 123 (D.C. 2018).....	33
<i>Casco Marina Development, LLC v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 834 A.2d 77 (D.C. 2003) .....	50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	38
<i>Close It! Title Services, Inc. v. Nadel</i> , 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021) .....	27
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	47
<i>*Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	4-5, 34, 44, 46-47

<i>*Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2010).....	18, 20, 37, 41, 48
<i>East v. Graphic Arts Industry Joint Pension Trust</i> , 718 A.2d 153 (D.C. 1998).....	33
<i>Edwards v. Habib</i> , 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	47
<i>Ehlen v. Lewis</i> , 984 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1997).....	44
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	44, 50
<i>Mathis v. D.C. Housing Authority</i> , 124 A.3d 1089 (D.C. 2015) .....	28, 30
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005).....	41
<i>Modiri v. 1342 Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , 904 A.2d 391 (D.C. 2006) .....	49
<i>NCRIC v. Columbia Hospital for Women Medical Center</i> , 957 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>*Neill v. D.C. Public Employee Relations Board</i> , 234 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2020).....	30, 32-34
<i>Saudi American Public Relations Affairs Committee v. Institute for Gulf Affairs</i> , 242 A.3d 602 (D.C. 2020) .....	27
<i>*Simpson v. D.C. Office of Human Rights</i> , 597 A.2d 392 (D.C. 1991).....	29-31, 33
<i>Ted Cruz for Senate v. FEC</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	38
<i>U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. v. Omid Land Group, LLC</i> , 279 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2022).....	46
<i>*Willens v. 2720 Wisconsin Avenue Cooperative Ass’n</i> , 844 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 2004) .....	12, 14-15, 17, 19-20
<i>*Wisconsin Avenue Associates v. 2720 Wisconsin Avenue Cooperative Ass’n</i> , 441 A.2d 956 (D.C. 1982) .....	10, 37, 39, 49

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.501.....42

D.C. Code

    § 11-721.....1

    § 16-5501.....27, 37

    \*§ 16-5502.....2, 5, 34, 44

D.C. Sup. Ct. R. 12 .....22, 27

D.C. App. R. 4.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*ASA, Boycott of Israeli Academic Institutions* (Dec. 4, 2013), <https://www.theasa.net/about/advocacy/resolutions-actions/resolutions/boycott-israeli-academic-institutions> .....17

ASA Const.

    art. V, § 2.....40

    art. VI, § 2.....40

Council of the District of Columbia, Report of Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary on Bill 18-892 (Nov. 18, 2010).....4
